
From: Ken Valentine
To: Gintautas, Peter
Subject: Pioneer-- Storm Water Damage to West Ranch 2010
Date: Monday, October 18, 2010 8:03:50 PM
Attachments: Valentine complaint 200190047 summary letter 15July2008.pdf

  Mr. Gintautas,

I am filing a second complaint concerning the attach NOAV in 2008 on the
Valentine Ranch (see attachment).  The corrective action by Pioneer was
only short term by adding a small sediment pond to catch the sand
sediment.  This sediment pond has not been maintained and will unlikely
be maintained in the future.    The sediment pond has overflowed and is
starting to discharge sediment into the Ranch property.

Th grade of  road that drains into the Ranch property is excessive and
has never been reclaimed.  This will present a long term threat of
damage to the Ranch property since this road may never be reclaimed once
Pioneer exits the Raton basin.

I have contact Ed Bell, the owner of the property that is draining storm
water and all of its sediment on the Ranch property.   I gave him Dave
Holland's contact information to resolve this issue.

I expect that the roadways and embankments on the adjoining property be
totally reclaimed to reduce the total amount of sediment runoff
otherwise the futile steps that have been taken so far are only short
lived and unproductive.

Best Regards,

Ken Valentine
Valentine Ranch LLC
23160 Rd 43.7
Aguilar, Co 81020

719-680-9768
719-561-7473

mailto:kvalentine@wildblue.net
mailto:Peter.Gintautas@state.co.us



 
  
July 15, 2008 


Certified Mail Return Receipt Requested # 7007 1490 0000 6634 5389 
 
Mr. Ken Valentine 
Valentine Ranch LLC 
23085 County Road 43.7 
Aguilar, CO 81020-9704 
 
RE: Complaint 200190047 
 Stormwater and Erosion Control Best Management Practices 
  
Dear Mr. Valentine: 
 
In response to the complaint you submitted on May 19, 2008, the Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation 
Commission (COGCC) conducted a field visit to the lease road to the Blazer 24-1.  You provided a 
photograph illustrating that erosion had carried sediment downhill from the lease road across a fence line 
onto property of the Valentine Ranch LLC.  You stated that the transport of a pollutant (sediment) had 
damaged the biological resources on your property.   
 
FIELD INSPECTION 
 
I visited the site on May 20, 2008 to inspect the areas along the lease road.  I contacted you by e-mail after 
performing that field inspection (Field Inspection 200190031).  A copy of that inspection notice is included 
as Attachment 1. I did observe a lack of sediment filtering best management practices at two culverts near the 
east end of the lease road.  The lack of proper filtering best management practices (BMP’s) had allowed a 
pollutant (sediment) to be transported off the lease road and downhill away from the culvert.  That sediment 
had accumulated in a pasture south of a fence line downhill of the road.  The sediment had impacted the 
biological resources on the pasture land in an adverse manner.  A corrective action was required in the field 
inspection notice (Field Inspection 200190031) by June 20, 2008.  I performed a follow-up field inspection 
of July 1, 2008 (Field Inspection 200192370).  On that day I observed that a number of types of BMP’s had 
been installed at the two culverts and these included straw filled wattles, riprap and a small check dam.  
These BMP’s if properly maintained should lessen the migration of sediment away from the lease road.  I 
measured an area of approximately 735 square feet on your property which received stormwater transported 
pollutants.         
 
The staff of the COGCC issued a Notice of Alleged Violation (NOAV) to Pioneer Natural Resources 
regarding this matter on July 14, 2008.  A copy of that document is enclosed (Attachment 3).  This complaint 
will be closed with the issuance of the NOAV.   The NOAV requires Pioneer to develop a plan to mitigate 
the adverse impacts to biological resources on your property.  I believe you have a seed mix that you wish for 
them to plant.  The implementation of that plan can only take place with the approval of the Valentine Ranch 
LLC.    
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If you have any questions or would like to discuss these matters further, please contact me at 719-
846-3091 or by email at peter.gintautas@state.co.us .  Should you be unsatisfied with COGCC 
staff’s handling and resolution of your complaint Rule 522.b. (4) allows you as the complainant to 
file with the Commission an application for an Order Finding Violation. 
  
 
Sincerely, 
Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission  
 
 
 
Peter Gintautas 
Environmental Protection Specialist 
 
Attachments: Attachment 1 -  Field Inspection Notice (05/20/2008)  
  Attachment 2 -  Field Inspection Notice (07/01/2008) 
  Attachment 3 -  Notice of Alleged Violation     
   
  
cc:  David Neslin, Acting COGCC Director w/o attachments 


 Debbie Baldwin, COGCC Environmental Protection Manager w/o attachments 
 Margaret Ash, COGCC Environmental Protection Specialist w/o attachments 
 Jerry Jacob, Pioneer Natural Resources, w/o attachments 
 







      COGIS - Field Inspection Report 


 


Inspection was:  Unsatisfactory 


Pit Inspection  


Field Inspection Comments and Observations 


 Related GIS  Doc


API Number: 05-071-08459-
00 Well Name: BLAZER #24-1  


Well 
Location:


SESW  1  32S 
 67W Lat: 37.281031 Long: -104.840241


Operator #: 10084 Operator 
Name:


PIONEER NATURAL 
RESOURCES USA INC  


Inspection 
Date: 5/20/2008 Inspector:  PETER  GINTAUTAS  


Insp. Type: ES Insp. Stat: PR Plugged:   Pass/Fail:   
Violation: Y NOAV Sent: Y 
UIC Violation Type: Brhd. Pressure:  
Inj. Pressure:   T-C Ann. Pressure:   
Date Corrective Action Due: 6/20/2008 Date Remedied: 


Pit Type: PW Oil on Pit: N Freeboard:  
Number of Pits: 1 Number covered or lined: 0 Number uncovered or unlined: 0 
Comments: UNLINED, NOT IN USE ON DAY OF INSPECTION 


Insp. 
Comment Inspection/Violation Comments


ACTION  
INSTALL SIGN AT WELL SITE. INSTALL APPROPRIATE EROSION 
CONTROLS ALONG LEASE ROAD TO ENSURE THAT SEDIMENT 
IS CONTROLLED.  


FIREWALL  NONE 
GENHOUSE 


 GOOD 


MISC  


LACK OF ADEQUATE EROSION CONTROL PRACTICES ALONG 
LEASE ROAD TO THE BLAZER. LACK OF SIGN WAS ALSO 
NOTED IN JANUARY 2007 FIELD INSPECTION AND HAS NOT 
BEEN CORRECTED.  


SPILCOM  


SEDIMENT FLOWS FROM CULVERTS ALONG LEASE ROAD 
NEAR ENTRY GATE FROM COUNTY ROAD AND A SHORT 
DIATANCE UPHILL FROM ENTRY GATE. ONE SEDIMENT 
FLOWHAS REACHED AND IMPACTED PASTURE TO SOUTH OF 
FENCE LINE.  


TANKBAT  PC PUMP, ENGINE, SHED (VS, TFA) 
WELLSIGN  NO SIGN POSTED  


Page 1 of 1COGIMS - Field Inspection Report


05/21/2008http://sterling/cogis/FieldInspectionDetail.asp?doc_num=200190031







      COGIS - Field Inspection Report 


 


Inspection was:  Satisfactory 


Pit Inspection  


Field Inspection Comments and Observations 


 Related GIS  Doc


API Number: 05-071-08459-
00 Well Name: BLAZER #24-1  


Well Location: SESW  1  32S 
 67W Lat: 37.281031 Long: -104.840241


Operator #: 10084 Operator 
Name:


PIONEER NATURAL 
RESOURCES USA INC  


Inspection 
Date: 7/1/2008 Inspector:  PETER  GINTAUTAS  


Insp. Type: ES Insp. Stat: PR Plugged:   Pass/Fail:   
Violation: N NOAV Sent: N 
UIC Violation Type: Brhd. Pressure:  
Inj. Pressure:   T-C Ann. Pressure:   
Date Corrective Action Due: Date Remedied: 


Pit Type: PW Oil on Pit: N Freeboard:  
Number of Pits: 1 Number covered or lined: 0 Number uncovered or unlined: 0 
Comments: PIT DRY 


Insp. 
Comment Inspection/Violation Comments


GENHOUSE  GOOD 


MISC  EROSION CONTROL IMPROVEMENTS MADE ALONG LEASE 
ACCESS ROAD AS CORRECTIVE ACTION FOR INSP. 200190031 


SPILCOM  SEDIMENT ALONG LEASE ACCESS ROAD ON SOUTH SIDE OF 
FENCE 


Page 1 of 1COGIMS - Field Inspection Report


07/15/2008http://sterling/cogis/FieldInspectionDetail.asp?doc_num=200192371







1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801, Denver, Colorado 80203    (303) 894-2100  Fax: (303) 894-2109Rev 6/99
NOAV


FORM


07/14/2008


200192373


FOR OGCC USE ONLYState of Colorado
Oil and Gas Conservation Commission


OGCC Operator Number: 10084
Name of Operator: PIONEER NATURAL RESOURCES USA INC


***  NOTICE OF ALLEGED VIOLATION  ***


Address:


City: DENVER State: CO 80202


Date Notice Issued:


Zip:


Company Representative:


Well Name:


Location (QtrQtr, Sec, Twp, Rng, Meridian):


BLAZER 24-1


1401 17TH ST STE 1200


SESW 1 32S 67W 6


Facility Number:


County:


279048


LAS ANIMAS


07/14/2008


Well Number:


071 08459


846-3091719Phone Number:GINTAUTAS PETERCOGCC Representative:


Lease Number:0005API Number:


JERRY JACOB


Best management practices to minimize erosion and offsite sedimentation by controlling stormwater runoff were not implemented.  The
failure to implement best management practices resulted in damage to biological resources in area exceeding 735 square feet of pasture.


THE FOLLOWING ALLEGED VIOLATION WAS FOUND BY THE COGCC REPRESENTATIVE FOR THE SITE LISTED


04/20/2008 12:15PMApproximate Time of Violation:
Description of Alleged Violation:
Date of Alleged Violation: 


324A.a., 1002.f.
Act, Order, Regulation, Permit Conditions Cited:


Develop plan to revegetate the impacted area.  Implement plan with landowner approval.
Abatement or Corrective Action Required to be Performed by Operator:*


08/18/2008Abatement or Corrective Action to be Completed by (date):
* Proper and timely abatement does not necessarily preclude the assessment of penalties and an Order Finding Violation.


TO BE COMPLETED BY OPERATOR - When alleged violation is corrected, sign this notice and return to above address:


Company Representative Name: Title:


Signature: Date:


Company Comments:


*** THIS NOTICE CONSTITUTES A SEPARATE NOTICE OF ALLEGED VIOLATION FOR EACH VIOLATION LISTED ***


WARNING
Abatement and reporting time frames for Notices of Alleged Violation begin upon receipt of the Notice or five days after the date it is mailed, whichever is earlier.  Each violation must
be abated within the prescribed time upon receipt of this Notice, reported to the Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission at the address shown above, and postmarked no later than the
next business day after the prescribed time for abatement.  Should abatement or corrective action fail to occur, the Director may make application to the Commission for an Order Finding
Violation.  Proper and timely abatement does not necessarily preclude the assessment of penalties and an Order Finding Violation.


Signature of COGCC Representative: Date: Time:


Resolution Approved by: Date:   


PENALTY PROPOSED BY THE DIRECTOR PER RULE 523       
The Director may propose a penalty as listed in the table below, not to exceed a maximum of $1,000.00 per day per violation.  Such proposed penalty amount will be limited to $10,000.00
per violation if the violation does not result in significant waste of oil and gas resources, damage to correlative rights, or a significant adverse impact on public health, safety, or
welfare.  Such proposed penalty amount may be increased if aggravating factors indicate the violation: was intentional or reckless; had, or threatened to have, a significant negative
impact on public health, safety, or welfare; resulted in significant waste of oil and gas resources; had a significant negative impact on correlative rights of other parties; resulted in,
or threatened to result in, significant loss or damage to public or private property; involved recalcitrance or recidivism upon the part of the violator; involved intentional false
reporting or record keeping; resulted in economic benefit to the violator.  Such proposed penalty amount may be decreased if mitigating factors indicate the violator: self-reported;
promptly, effectively and  prudently responded to the violation; cooperated with the Commission or other agencies with respect to the violation; could not reasonably control, or be
responsible for, the cause of the violation; made a good faith effort to comply with applicable requirements prior to the Commission learning of the violation; had any economic benefit
reduced or eliminated due the cost of correcting the violation; has demonstrated a history of compliance with Commission rules, regulations and orders.  The Commission has final authority
over the penalty amount assessed. The Commission or other agencies with respect to the violation; could not reasonably control, or be responsible for, the cause of the violation; made a
good faith effort to comply with applicable requirements prior to the Commission learning of the violation; had any economic benefit reduced or eliminated due to the cost of correcting
the violation; has demonstrated a history of compliance with Commission rules, regulations, and orders.  The Commission has final authority over the penalty amount assessed.


 In accordance with Rule 523.a.(4), fines for violations for which no base fine is listed shall be determined by the Commission at its discretion.


     BASE FINE $250.00 PER DAY PER VIOLATION:     RULES 210, 307, 311, 312, 313, 314A, 315, 403, 405, 803, 804
     BASE FINE $500.00 PER DAY PER VIOLATION:     RULES 205, 206, 207, 208, 302, 308, 309, 310, 316A, 321, 322, 328, 329, 330, 331, 332, 401


     BASE FINE $1,000.00 PER DAY PER VIOLATION:  RULES 209, 301, 303, 305, 306, 316B, 317, 317A, 318, 319, 320, 323, 324, 325, 326, 327, 333, 404, 602, 603, 604, 703, 704, 705,
706, 707, 708, 709, 711, 802, 901, 902, 903, 904, 905, 906, 907, 908, 909, 910, 911, 912, 1002, 1003, 1004, 1101, 1102, 1103


     BASE FINE $750.00 PER DAY PER VIOLATION:     RULES 605, 606A, 606B, 607
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